

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>		)	
CENTRAL AMERICAN RESOURCE	)		
CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	)		
	)		
Plaintiffs,	)		
	)		
v.	)	Civil Action No. 20-2363 (RBW)	
	)		
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, <i>et al.</i> ,	)		
	)		
Defendants.	)		
	)		
<hr/>		)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**Table of Contents**

Introduction ..... 1

Factual and Procedural Background ..... 3

Statutory Background..... 7

Legal Standards..... 7

Argument..... 9

    I.    The Court Should Dismiss the Complaint Under Rule 12(b)(1) for Lack of  
          Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. .... 9

        A.    Individual Plaintiffs Maria Floriselda Alvarez Gomez, Yolanda Maritza  
              Ramirez Martinez, and Juan Francisco Medina's Claims are Not Yet Ripe  
              for Review..... 10

        B.    Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Cannot Demonstrate  
              Causation or Redressability. .... 11

        C.    Organizational Plaintiff CARECEN Lacks Standing..... 14

        D.    The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under the APA Because Plaintiffs Have  
              Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies..... 17

        E.    The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the INA Strips the Court of  
              Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs' Claims..... 20

II.	The Court Should Alternatively Dismiss the Complaint Under Rule 12(b)(6) for Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted. ....	23
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Because, Legally, They Retained the Same Immigration Status Upon Return to the United States that They Had When They Departed; They Did Not Become “Arriving Alien.” .....	23
B.	Plaintiffs’ Rulemaking Challenge is Meritless Because USCIS’s Operational Guidance is Either a General Policy Statement or an Interpretive Rule.....	26
C.	Mr. Cuccinelli Lawfully Served As Acting Director of USCIS. ....	30
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to State an Adequate Fifth Amendment Equal Protection Claim .....	40
	Conclusion .....	45

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Akinmulero v. Holder*,  
347 F. App'x 58 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 21

*Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. FDIC*,  
642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006) ..... 8

*Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 41, 42

*Arpaio v. Obama*,  
27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 12

Article III of the U.S. Constitution ..... 3

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 9, 23

*Batalla Vidal v. Wolf*, No. 16CV4756NGGVMS,  
2020 WL 6695076 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2020) ..... 38

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 18

*Broadgate Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*,  
730 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 27

*Cardoso v. Reno*,  
216 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf*, No. 8:20-CV-02118-PX,  
2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020) ..... 38

*Chen v. Rodriguez*,  
200 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 20, 22

*Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.*,  
132 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 27

*Covad Commc'ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.*,  
407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 1

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
452 F.3d 798 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 27, 29

*Del Carmen Espinosa v. Swacina*, No. 19-21315-CIV,  
2019 WL 6682836 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2019) ..... 12, 13, 14, 25, 26

*Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the University of California*,

140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) ..... 41, 43, 44

*Designating an Acting Attorney General,*  
2018 WL 6131923, 42 Op. O.L.C. \_\_ (2018) ..... 33, 34

*Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection,*  
2017 WL 6419154 , 41 Op. O.L.C. \_\_ ..... 34

*Diaz v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,*  
499 F. App'x 853 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 30

*Doe v. Pompeo,*  
451 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 10

*Erby v. United States,*  
424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 8, 9

*Estrada v. Holder,*  
604 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 22

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,*  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Funeral Consumer Alliance,*  
481 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 28, 29, 30

*Gonzalez-Alarcon v. Macias,*  
884 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 22

*Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998,*  
23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999) ..... 34

*Gunn v. Minton,*  
568 U.S. 251 (2013) ..... 8

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,*  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 16, 17

*Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf, No. 20-CV-05883-JSW,*  
2020 WL 5798269 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2020) ..... 38

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,*  
480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 32

*Jafarzadeh v. Duke,*  
270 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 18

*James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig,*  
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 8

*L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli,*  
442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 35

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,*

504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 8, 12, 14, 15

*Martinez v. Napolitano*,  
704 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*Matter of Sosa Ventura*,  
25 I&N Dec. 391 (BIA 2010) ..... 24

*Meza v. Cucinelli*,  
438 F.Supp.3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 18, 19

*Mirv Holdings, LLC v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.*,  
454 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 40, 44

*Murphy v. Smith*,  
138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) ..... 32

*NAACP v. DHS*,  
364 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D. Md. 2019) ..... 41, 44

*Narenji v. Civletti*,  
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 41

*Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan*,  
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 27

*Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. Exec. Office of Immigration Review*,  
456 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 11

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 27, 29

*NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC*,  
548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 8

*Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army*,  
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 20

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) ..... 27

*Ramos v. Nielsen*,  
336 F.Supp.3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018) ..... 40, 44

*Ramos v. Wolf*,  
975 F.3d 872–97 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 40, 43

*Raza v. Trump, No. 19-CV-04980-PJH*,  
2020 WL 6940934 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2020) ..... 38

*RCM Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,

614 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	29
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	34, 35
<i>Santa Maria v. McAleenan, No. CV H-18-3996</i> , 2019 WL 2120725 (S.D. Tex. May 15, 2019) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	10
<i>Singh v. USCIS</i> , 878 F.3d 441 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Speelman v. United States</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Strumsky v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 215–18 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	1
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)(a) .....	3
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>United States v. Valencia, No. 517CR882DAE12</i> , 2018 WL 6182755 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2018) .....	33
<i>USPS v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	44
<i>Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	26, 28
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 3345 .....	30, 32, 33
6 U.S.C. § 112 .....	31, 35, 36, 37
6 U.S.C. § 113 .....	31, 36, 37, 39
6 U.S.C. §§ 251, 557 .....	24
7 U.S.C. § 2211 .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	19

8 U.S.C. § 1252 (9) .....	18, 21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1254a .....	3-4, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 23
28 U.S.C. § 508 .....	31
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2 .....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1245.1 .....	2, 20
8 C.F.R. § 1245.2 .....	19, 23
8 C.F.R. §§ 1240.1 .....	18
